

In the  
Supreme Court of Ohio

IN RE: L.E.S., E.S., & N.S.

:  
:

Case No. 2024-0303

---

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, HAMILTON  
COUNTY, OHIO APP. NO.S C-220430, C-220436

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT PRIYA SHAHANI

---

PAUL R. KERRIDGE (0092701)  
ALEXANDER J. DURST (0089819)  
Durst Kerridge LLC  
600 Vine St., Suite 1920  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Phone: (513) 621-2500  
Fax: (513) 621-0200  
Email: paul@durst.law  
alex@durst.law

DIANA M. LINK (0087832)  
Link Nestheide Family Law  
895 Central Ave., Suite 315  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Phone: (513) 973-1058  
Fax: (513) 964-1770  
Email: diana@lnfamilylaw.com

Counsel for Appellant  
Priya Shahani

JONATHAN L. HILTON (0095742)  
Hilton Parker, LLC  
7544 Slate Ridge Blvd.  
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068  
Phone: (513) 992-2277  
Fax: (513) 927-5980  
Email: jhilton@hiltonparker.com

DANIELLE L. LEVY (0091333)  
The Family Law & Fertility Group  
4540 Cooper Rd., Suite 304  
Cincinnati, OH 45242  
Phone: (513) 698-9351  
Fax: (513) 455-4720  
Email: dlevy@familyandfertility.com

Counsel for Appellee Carmen Edmonds

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. MS. EDMONDS’S INCORRECT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

III. ARGUMENT .....3

**Proposition of Law: Neither the State Nor Federal Constitution Empower a State Court to Ignore State Statutes Barring Common-Law Marriage, Manufacture an Unlicensed Marriage into Existence, and Hinder a Parent’s Fundamental Rights Based on that Manufactured Unlicensed Marriage..... 3**

A. *Obergefell* and common-law marriage ..... 4

B. There are Proper Remedies Available for Litigants Who Timely Pursue Them. .... 9

C. The First District’s Decision Violates the United States Supreme Court’s Holding in *Troxel* that Parents are Free of Government Interference when Making Parental Decisions. .... 10

D. Courts Cannot Rewrite Ohio’s Statutory Scheme Regarding Artificial Reproductive Technology (“ART”) ..... 12

E. The Ohio Constitution Bars Retroactive Application of Judicially Rewritten Legislation..... 14

F. A “Would Have Been Married” Standard is Unworkable..... 15

G. The Court Should Not Indulge the Request of Ms. Edmonds’s Amici to Sacrifice the Plain and Unambiguous Language of Ohio’s Statutes on the Altar of a Personal Policy Preference ..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adami v. Nelson (In re J.K.N.A.)*,  
398 Mont. 72, 2019 MT 286, 454 P.3d 642 ..... 5

*Anderson v. S. Dakota Retirement Sys.*,  
2019 S.D. 11, 924 N.W.2d 146 ..... 4

*Ayala v. Armstrong*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128764 (D. Idaho July 30, 2018)..... 5, 6

*Candelaria v. Kelly*,  
535 P.3d 234 (Nev.2023)..... 4

*Duncan v. Duncan*,  
10 Ohio St. 181 (1859)..... 9

*Ermold v. Davis*,  
936 F.3d 429 (6th Cir.2019)..... 9

*Field v. Woolard*,  
2017 NYLJ LEXIS 2442 ..... 4

*Ford v. Freeman*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149176 (Aug. 17, 2020)..... 5

*Gill v. Van Nostrand*,  
206 A.3d 869 (D.C.2019)..... 5

*State v. Hacker*,  
2023-Ohio-2535 ..... 14

*Hogsett v. Neale*,  
2021 CO 1, 478 P.3d 713 ..... 5

*In re Bonfield*,  
2002-Ohio-6660 .....3, 11

*In re Estate of Carter*,  
2017 PA Super 104..... 5

*In re Marriage of Lafleur v. Pyfer*,  
2021 CO 3 ..... 5

<i>In re Mullen</i> , 2011-Ohio-3361 .....	3, 11
<i>In re registered Domestic P’ship of Madrone</i> , 271 Ore.App. 116, 350 P.3d 495 (2015) .....	16
<i>Matter of Leyton</i> , 22 N.Y.S.3d 422 (2016) .....	5
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 243 Ariz. 29 (2017).....	16
<i>Nestor v. Nestor</i> , 472 N.E.2d 1091 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	Passim
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 582 U.S. 563 (2017).....	1, 13
<i>Pelletier v. Campbell</i> , 2018-Ohio-2121 .....	7
<i>Philip Morris USA, LLC v. Rintoul</i> , 342 So.3d 656 (Fla.App.2022).....	5
<i>Pueblo v. Haas</i> , 511 Mich. 345 (2023).....	6, 7
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 98 S. Ct. 549 (1978).....	11
<i>Ranolls v. Dewling</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D.Tex.2016) .....	5
<i>Schwarz v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 267, 272 (1987).....	10
<i>Sheardown v. Guastella</i> , 324 Mich.App. 251 (2018).....	4-5, 16
<i>Smith v. Kentucky</i> , 36 F.4th 671 (6th Cir.2022).....	9
<i>Sparks v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , C.P. No. 15CVC-1413, 2015 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 23179 (Nov. 12, 2015).....	6

<i>State ex rel. Boggs v. Springfield Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn.,</i> 82 Ohio St.3d 222 (1998).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Clay v. Cuyahoga Cty. Med. Exam'rs Office,</i> 2017-Ohio-8714.....	7, 13
<i>State v. Vazquez,</i> 2007-Ohio-2433 (11th Dist.).....	15
<i>Swicegood v. Thompson,</i> 435 S.C. 63 (2021).....	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville,</i> 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	Passim
<i>In re Adoption of Y.E.F.,</i> 2020-Ohio-6785 .....	7

**Statutes and Ordinances**

R.C. 3101.08 .....	4
R.C. 3105.12 .....	4
R.C. 3111.92 .....	2, 13
R.C. 3111.95 .....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 9, 10
Cincinnati Ordinance Title VII § 767-3 .....	16
